an increase of €9.6 million of personnel expenses resulting primarily from an increase of €7.5 million in share-based compensation
expenses linked to the grant of stock options to argenx’s selling, general and administrative employees (including an increase of €1.3 million
in social security costs on stock options granted to certain Belgian and non-Belgian resident employees). argenx employed 31 employees
and consultants in its selling, general and administration functions on September 30, 2018, compared to 19 employees and consultants on
September 30, 2017.

Financial income and exchange gains amounted to €10.8 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared to financial
income and exchange losses of €2.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017, which was primarily attributable to €8.8 million
of unrealized exchange rate gains on the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and current financial assets position in USD linked to the
favorable fluctuation of the USD exchange rate in the nine months ended September 30, 2018.

Nine months

ended
Nine months

ended
Nine months

ended

September

30, Adjustments
September

30,
September

30,
  2018   Adoption 2018   2017
(in thousands of €) IAS 18  IFRS 15 (*) IFRS 15  IAS 18  Variance
Revenue 17,892   2,031   19,924   28,422   (8,498 )
Other operating income 4,594   4,594   2,090   2,504
Total operating income 22,487   2,031   24,518   30,512   (5,994 )
Research and development
expenses (53,352 ) (198 ) (53,550 ) (36,655 ) (16,895 )
Selling, general and administrative
expenses (18,245 )   (18,245 ) (7,339 ) (10,906 )
Operating loss (49,111 ) 1,833   (47,278 ) (13,482 ) (33,796 )
Financial income 1,983   1,983   88   1,895
Exchange gains/(losses) 8,826   8,826   (2,476 ) 11,302
Loss before taxes (38,301 ) 1,833   (36,468 ) (15,870 ) (20,598 )
Income tax benefit/(expense) 32   32   (597 ) 629
Loss for the period and total
comprehensive loss (38,269 ) 1,833   (36,436 ) (16,467 ) (19,969 )
Net increase in cash, cash-
equivalents and current financial
assets compared to year-end
2017 and 2016 222,506   222,506   64,989
Cash, cash-equivalents and
current financial assets at the end
of the period 582,281   582,281   161,717

argenx generated a loss for the period and total comprehensive loss of €36.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2018,
compared to a loss for the period and total comprehensive loss of €16.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

On September 30, 2018, argenx’s cash, cash equivalents and current financial assets amounted to €582.3 million, compared to €359.8